Medical Specialists who have been granted the privilege to practice shall continuously possess the required 

qualifications and may be subjected to post-qualification assessment to ensure the quality of service provided by the hospital. 

APMCI collects from each duly admitted medical specialist a one-time "privilege to practice" fee amounting to One 

Hundred Fifty Thousand Pesos (Php150,000.00) plus monthly fees for maintenance and utilities used for the Clinic. 

TERTIARY LEVEL 2 HOSPITAL 

On 3 November 2023, the Company was issued its License to Operate as a Tertiary Level 2 Hospital by the Department 

of Health. It piloted its services with the opening of its Outpatient Departments on 13 November 2023  and formally commenced

[...]

Said property has been used as collateral for a Real Estate Mortgage in favor of the 

Land Bank of the Philippines, in the amount of Five Hundred Million Pesos (Php500,000,000.00). 

The land described above is recorded in the books of the company at Twenty-Eight Million Two Hundred 

Ninety-One Thousand Six Hundred Thirty Pesos (Php 28,291,630.00). Aside from land, the other properties 

acquired and owned by the company are as follows: 

As of December 31, 2024, the corporation has acquired office equipment composed of desktop and laptop 

computers, printers, photocopying machines, steel cabinets and office furniture amounting to Nine Million, Four 

Hundred Twenty-Nine Thousand, Three Hundred Sixty-two Pesos (Php 9,429,362) net of depreciation. 

As of 31  December 2024, APMCI has acquired a total of Two Hundred Eighty-Five Million, Eighteen 

Thousand, Five Hundred Ninety-Four Pesos (Php 285,018,594), net of depreciation, worth of medical 

equipment. These are operating room lights and tables, C-arm X-ray machine, Digital R/F machine, Digital 

Panoramic Dental Unit, and meal distribution trolleys, all of which are already delivered to the site and will be 

installed and used once specific areas in the hospital are ready. 

Majority of the company’s equipment are now stored in the hospital site. As of December 31, 2024, the 

hospital equipment amounted to Eighty-Four Million, Seven Hundred Ninety-One Thousand, Two Hundred 

Eighty Seven Pesos (Php 84,791,287), net of depreciation. 

For the purchase of the remaining equipment, APMC - Iloilo Inc. has engaged the services of Endure 

Medical, Inc. to help in its importation. 

As at December 31, 2024, the following equipment have been purchased:

[...]

The breakdown of the Offer Price is presented as follows: 

Number of Blocks of Common Shares       Maximum Proposed Selling       Price per block 

Series 1st    2,600 blocks   P250,000 per block 

2nd    500 blocks   P300,000 per block 

3rd        500 blocks   P400,000 per block 

The first Two Thousand Six Hundred (2,600) blocks had been sold at a maximum price of Two Hundred 

Fifty Thousand Pesos (Php 250,000. 00) per block by the third quarter of October 2019 and another One Hundred 

Ten (110) blocks at a maximum price of Php 300,000.00 per block were subscribed by December 31, 2019. The 

remaining Three Hundred Ninety (390) blocks at a maximum price of Three Hundred Thousand (Php300,000.00)

[...]

The company approved a reasonable per diem for Directors in the amount of Thirty Thousand Pesos ( PhP 

30,000.00) per Board Meeting, Five Thousand Pesos (PhP 5,000.00) for Executive Committee Meetings , Three 

Thousand Pesos (PhP 3,000.00) for other committee meetings and additional Fifteen Thousand Pesos and 

additional ( PhP 15,000.00) for out of town meetings.  

The granting of the 13th month incentive to executive officers for the year 2024 has been suspended due 

to lack of availability of funds.  

OTHER ARRANGEMENTS 

There are no other arrangements pursuant to which any director of the Company was compensated, or is